ACTION: Final

DATE: 03/31/2009 8:39 AM

4901:2-19-05 **Rejection and suspension of tariffs.**

- (A) Any tariff which does not meet the requirements of this chapter is subject to rejection by the commission. When a tariff or schedule is rejected, the commission, or its authorized employees, will notify the carrier or the agent who tendered it for filing and will include the reasons for the rejection. The rejected tariff will be returned to the carrier or agent.
- (B) Pursuant to its investigative power, the commission, or its authorized employees, may suspend a tariff during an inquiry. If a tariff is suspended, the carrier's previously filed tariff will be presumed to be in effect.
- (C) Any carrier whose tariff has been rejected or suspended under this rule may file an application for review by the commission with the docketing division within fifteen thirty days after receiving notice of such action.

4901:2-19-05 2

Effective: 04/10/2009

R.C. 119.032 review dates: 01/22/2009 and 05/31/2011

CERTIFIED ELECTRONICALLY

Certification

03/31/2009

Date

Promulgated Under: 111.15

Statutory Authority: Rule Amplifies: 4921.04, 4921.08, 4921.09, 4921.10, 4921.38

4921.08, 4921.09, 4921.10, 4921.38

Prior Effective Dates: 5/25/89, 7/15/99